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GIRLS TENNIS 
TEAM CHAMPIONS 
SECTION 
OPEN DIVISION 
10/31/14 Torrey Pines John Delille LJCD Josylnn Burkett 17-1 
10/29/15 Torrey Pines John Delille Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello11-7 
DIVISION I 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/06/93 Bonita Vista Ken Faverty Poway Evi Yarnell 9-9**76-72 in games 
11/05/94 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs San Dieguito Larry Mulvania 13-5 
11/04/95 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 13-5 
11/08/96 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 16-2 
11/07/97 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 10-8 
11/06/98 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 14-4 
11/05/99 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 14-4 
11/03/00 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs La Costa Canyon Mark Sandknopp 16-2 
11/02/01 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Tony Goffredo 18-0 
11/12/02 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Poway Evi Yarnell-Valles 12-6 
11/07/03 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Poway Evi Yarnell-Valles 18-0 
11/06/04 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 15-3 
11/04/05 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 11-7 
11/03/06 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 11-7 
11/05/07 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 12-6 
11/10/08 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 13-5 
11/06/09 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Fallbrook Dave Ramirez 11-7 
11/05/10 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 14-4 
11/07/11 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs La Costa Canyon Eric Mateljan 12-6 
11/26/12 Torrey Pines Bruce Storrs Westview 
11/02/13 Torrey Pines James Jack Rancho Bernardo Mike Parrinello 12-6 
10/31/14 Canyon Crest Larry Belinsky Bishops Matt Copland 10-8 
10/29/15 Westview Kirsi Kiviniemi Francis Parker Aurelie Udall 10-8 
DIVISION II 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/06/93 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs San Pasqual Ron Peet 13-5 
11/05/94 La Jolla Mark Burns San Pasqual Ron Peet 13-5 
11/04/95 San Pasqual Ron Peet Grossmont Hillary Park 11-7 
11/08/96 La Jolla Jim Ulassis Scripps Ranch Darryl Nelson 11-7 
11/07/97 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins Scripps Ranch Darryl Nelson 14-4 
11/06/98 Scripps Ranch Darryl Nelson Point Loma Steve Seibert 15-3 
11/05/99 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins San Pasqual Ron Peet 14-4 
11/03/00 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins San Pasqual Ron Peet 13-5 
11/02/01 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins San Pasqual Ron Peet 18-0 
11/12/02 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins San Pasqual Ron Peet 12-6 
11/07/03 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins University City 14-4 
11/06/04 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins Westview Mary Hofferber 13-5 
11/04/05 Westview Mary Hofferber Scripps Ranch Jeff Tarlton 13-5 
11/03/06 Westview Amy Cook San Pasqual Ron Peet 16-2 
11/05/07 Mt. Carmel Jim Valenzuela Westview Amy Cook 11-7 
11/10/08 Mt. Carmel Jim Valenzuela Valhalla Don Ackerly 14-4 
11/06/09 Mt. Carmel Jim Wrage Westview Suzie Engel 10-8 
11/05/10 Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez Mt. Carmel Jim Wrage 10-8 
11/07/11 Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez Canyon Crest Christopher Black 15-3 
10/26/12 La Jolla Lisa Shih Canyon Crest  
11/02/13 La Costa Canyon Lauren Goldberg Canyon Crest Larry Belinsky 10-8 
10/31/14 Vista Shawn Roybal San Pasqual Ron Peet 11-7 
10/30/15 Pacific Ridge Jennifer Dawson Patrick Henry Karen Ronney 15-3 
 
DIVISION III 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/06/93 La Jolla Lisa Clement USDHS James Toomey 11-7 
11/05/94 Bishop’s Terry Holladay Francis Parker Mike Reisinger 14-4 
11/04/95 LJCD Angela Horacek La Jolla Jim Vlassis 11-7 
11/08/96 LJCD Angela Horacek USDHS James Tomey 14-4 
11/07/97 Bishop’s J.J. Shobar LJCD Angela Horacek 10-8 
11/06/98 Bishop’s Will Moseley La Jolla Maggie Mulkins-Quita 12-6 
11/05/99 LJCD Angela Horacek Bishop’s Jose Ruelas 9-9* *74-71 in games 



11/03/00 LJCD Angela Horacek Bishop’s Jose Ruelas 13-5 
11/02/01 LJCD Angela Horacek University City Bonnie Newmark 9-9** **78-74 in games 
11/12/02 Bishop’s Jose Ruelas LJCD Angela Horacek 10-8 
11/07/03 Bishop’s Jose Ruelas USDHS 12-4 
11/06/04 USDHS Ron Marquez Bishop’s Jose Ruelas 12-6 
11/04/05 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez 12-6 
11/03/06 Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez La Jolla Maggie Mulkins 10-8 
11/05/07 La Jolla Maggie Mulkins Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez 10-8 
11/10/08 Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez LJCD Joslynn Burkett 13-5 
11/06/09 Cathedral Catholic Ron Marquez LJCD Joslynn Burkett 11-7 
11/05/10 LJCD Joslynn Burkett La Jolla Maggie Mulkins 9-9*** ***65-63 in games 
11/07/11 LJCD Joslynn Burkett La Jolla Lisa Shih 10-8 
10/26/12 LJCD Josylnn Burkett Coronado Rob Moore 11-7 
11/01/13 LJCD Joslynn Burkett Bishops 10-8 
10/31/14 Eastlake Alberto Ramos Pacific Ridge Jennifer Dawson 9-9,70-70 5-4 Doubles Tiebreak 
10/30/15 Bonita Vista Karla Bautista Mission Hills Kelsey Easterly 11-7 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/21/74 Clairemont Emily Hawkins La Jolla Maggie Quita 9-3 
11/20/75 Oceanside Martin Sexton Coronado Robbin Adair 10-6 
11/17/76 Torrey Pines Madie Avoyer El Camino Martin Sexton 8-8* 
11/17/77 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott 12-4 
11/16/78 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott 9-7 
11/21/79 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott 10-6 
11/20/80 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott 11-5 
11/19/81 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott Unknown 
11/18/82 La Jolla Maggie Quita Poway Evi Yarnell Unknown 
11/17/83 Poway Evi Yarnell Bishop’s Bill Scott 14.5-13.5 
11/15/84 La Jolla Mike Corle Poway Evi Yarnell 19.5-8.5 
*70-65 in games 
CLASS 3A 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/18/85 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Poway Evi Yarnell 4-3 
11/15/86 Bonita Vista Gil Hartson Poway Evi Yarnell 5-2 
11/14/87 Poway Evi Yarnell Torrey Pines Anne Meigs 5-2 
11/12/88 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Bonita Vista Jim Cartmill 7.5-3.5 
11/11/89 Poway Evi Yarnell Torrey Pines Anne Meigs 10-8 
11/10/90 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Poway Evi Yarnell 13-5 
11/16/91 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs Poway Evi Yarnell 11-7 
11/07/92 Poway Evi Yarnell Bonita Vista Ken Faverty 10-8 
CLASS 2 A 
Date Winner Coach Runner-up Coach Score 
11/18/85 La Jolla Maggie Quita Bishop’s Bill Scott 5-2 
11/15/86 La Jolla Sue Graves Bishop’s Bill Scott 4-3 
11/14/87 Bishop’s Bill Scott La Jolla Sue Graves 4-3 
11/12/88 Bishop’s Bill Scott La Jolla Beth Behnke 10-1 
11/11/89 Bishop’s Bill Scott La Jolla Beth Behnke 11-7 
11/10/90 La Jolla Beth Behnke San Pasqual Ron Peet 12-6 
11/16/91 USDHS Steve Anderson San Pasqual Ron Peet 10-8 
11/06/92 Torrey Pines Anne Meigs San Pasqual Ron Peet 11-7 
Most Consecutive CIFSDS Championships 
22 — Torrey Pines, Anne Meigs, Div I, Div II, 2A, 3A (1990-2011) 
7 — La Jolla, Maggie Mulkins, Div II, Div III (1999-2005) 
CIFSDS COACHES AND HALL OF CHAMPIONS/MEDIA PLAYER OF THE YEAR 
1974 — Elizabeth Smith, Clairemont  
1975 — Margaret Dudash, Clairemont  
1976 — Kathy O’Brien, La Jolla  
1977 — Shelly Stillman, Bishop’s  
1978 — Maria Pe, Hilltop  
1979 — Maria Pe, Hilltop  
1980 — Sara Papplebaum, La Jolla  
1981 — Shelley Susman, La Jolla  
1982 — Sophia Ray, Francis Parker  
1983 — Jennifer Larking, Poway  
1984 — Katrina Crawford, Valhalla  
1985 — Christy Drage, Mission Bay  
1986 — Mimi Burgos, University City  
1987 — Angelica Gavaldon, OLP  
1988 — Angelica Gavaldon, OLP 
1989 — Nikki Willette, Serra 



1990 — Lee Ann Rostovsky, La Jolla 
1991 — Betsy Miringoff, Torrey Pines 
1992 — Vanessa Rooks, Monte Vista 
1993 — Molly Gavin, San Pasqual 
1994 — Marisa Velasco, Bonita Vista 
1995 — Alexandra Stevenson, LJCD 
1996 — Alexandra Stevenson, LJCD 
1997 — Alexandra Stevenson, LJCD 
1998 — Kari Olsen, Torrey Pines 
1999 — Ashley Backus, USDHS 
2000 — Joslynn Burkett, LJCD 
2001 — Lauren Perl, Torrey Pines 
2002 — Emma Taylor, La Jolla 
2003 — Rebecca Lin, Torrey Pines 
2004 — Rebecca Lin, Torrey Pines 
2005 — Rebecca Kwan, Torrey Pines 
2006 — Natasha Makarova, Scripps Ranch 
2007 — Gabi DeSimone, Cathedral Catholic 
2008 — Gabi DeSimone, Cathedral Catholic 
2009 — Lacey Smyth, San Marcos 
2010 — Karen Forman, Torrey Pines 
2011 — Jana McCord, Rancho Bernardo 
2012 — Victoria Robertson, Patrick Henry 
2013 — Jessica Failla, Ramona 
2014 — Hannah Zhao, Torrey Pines 
2015 — Jennifer Kerr, San Dieguito Academy 
 
INDIVIDUAL CHAMPIONS 
SINGLES 
Date Winner, School Runner-up, School Score 
1974 Elizabeth Smith, Clairemont Lis Dudash, Clairement 6-2, 7-5 
1975 Margaret Dudash, Clairemont Dana Rowe, Patrick Henry 6-2, 4-6, 6-0 
1976 Kathy O’Brien, La Jolla Margaret Dudash, Clairemont 6-4, 6-4 
1977 Shelly Stillman, Bishop’s Cecelia Kavanagh, La Jolla 6-3, 6-2 
1978 Maria Pe, Hilltop Jackie Geller, Bishop’s 6-4, 1-6, 3-0* 
1979 Maria Pe, Hilltop Lisa Blackshear, La Jolla 6-2, 6-3 
1980 Sara Papplebaum, La Jolla Mary Graber, Poway 6-1, 6-3 
1981 Shelley Susman, La Jolla Jodi Neuman, Patrick Henry 7-6, 5-7, 6-1 
1982 Sophia Ray, Francis Parker Lesley Hakala, Santana 6-1, 5-7, 6-3 
1983 Jennifer Larking, Poway Courtney Crockett, Bishop’s 6-2, 5-7, 6-4 
1984 Katrina Crawford, Valhalla Kathy Mulvehal, La Jolla 7-5, 6-0 
1985 Christy Drage, Mission Bay Julie Coakley, La Jolla 7-5, 6-2 
1986 Mimi Burgos, University City Shannon Crockett, Bishop’s 2-6, 6-2, 6-0 
1987 Angelica Gavaldon, OLP Cammie Foley, Bonita Vista 6-4, 6-2 
1988 Angelica Gavaldon, OLP Beth Choate, San Pasqual 6-2, 6-2 
1989 Nikki Willette, Serra Brooke Galardi, Bishop’s 6-2, 6-4 
1990 Lee Ann Rostovsky, La Jolla Lynn Coakley, La Jolla 6-2, 6-3 
1991 Betsy Miringoff, Torrey Pines Marisa Velasco, USDHS 7-6 (7-4), 6-3 
1992 Vanessa Rooks, Monte Vista Tami Byrd, San Pasqual 6-2, 6-2 
1993 Molly Gavin, San Pasqual Vanessa Rooks, Monte Vista 6-3, 6-2 
1994 Marisa Velasco, Bonita Vista Allison Bradshaw, Patrick Henry 6-7 (5-7), 6-2, 7-5 
1995 Alexandra Stephenson, LJCD Allison Bradshaw, Patrick Henry 6-3, 6-1 
1996 Alexandra Stephenson, LJCD Allison Bradshaw, Patrick Henry 6-2, 6-1 
1997 Alexandra Stephenson, LJCD Allison Bradshaw, Patrick Henry 6-2, 6-2 
1998 Kari Olsen, Torrey Pines Amber Liu, Francis Parker 4-6, 6-1, 6-2 
1999 Ashley Backus, USDHS Gabi Ruiz, Bishop’s 6-2, 6-0 
2000 Joslynn Burkett, LJCD Lauren Perl, Torrey Pines 3-6, 7-5, 6-4 
2001 Lauren Perl, Torrey Pines Carol Erickson, Torrey Pines 6-4, 6-1 
2002 Emma Taylor, La Jolla Carol Erickson, Torrey Pines 6-4, 6-2 
2003 Rebecca Lin, Torrey Pines Nadia Abdala, Eastlake 3-6, 6-0, 7-5 
2004 Rebecca Lin, Torrey Pines Kristin Strimple, Santa Fe Christian 4-6, 6-2, 7-5 
2005 Rebecca Kwan, Torrey Pines Kim Haynes, Cathedral Catholic 6-1, 6-3 
2006 Natasha Makarova, Scripps Ranch Lacey Smyth, San Marcos 7-5, 6-4 
2007 Gabi DeSimone, Cathedral Catholic Zoe Scandalis, San Pasqual 7-6 (7-1), 6-2 
2008 Gabi DeSimone, Cathedral Catholic Lacey Smyth, San Marcos 2-6, 6-1, 7-6 (9-7) 
2009 Lacey Smyth, San Marcos Danielle Flores, Cathedral Catholic 7-5, 6-4 
2010 Karen Forman, Torrey Pines Tory Parravi, Torrey Pines 3-6, 7-6 (7-3), 6-1 
2011 Jana McCord, Rancho Bernardo Monica Robinson, Fallbrook 6-2, 7-6 
*retired 



2012 Victoria Robertson, Patrick Henry Monica Robinson 6-2, 3-6, 6-4 
2013 Jessica Failla, Ramona Kelsey Chen, Torrey Pines 6-1,6-1 
2014 Hannah Zhao, Torrey Pines Kelsey Chen, Torrey Pines 7-6,7 (5) ,6-2 
2015 Jennifer Kerr, San Dieguito Academy Paulina Ferrari, LJCD 6-1, 6-1 
DOUBLES 
Date Winner, School Runner-up, School Score 
1974 Condon-Inabinett, Patrick Henry Burlem-Powell, Coronado 6-2, 7-5 
1975 Bryan-Turner, Helix Norris-Henderson, Mission Bay 6-4, 1-6, 6-2 
1976 Bryan-Turner, Helix Norris-Henderson, Mission Bay 6-4, 6-4 
1977 T. Redondo-S. Redondo, USDHS Bryan-Turner, Helix 6-2, 6-0 
1978 Mulvehal-Blackshear, La Jolla A. Melbourne-M. Melbourne, El Camino 6-1, 6-3 
1979 A. Melbourne-M. Melbourne, El Camino Kapich-Walther, Bishop’s 6-2, 6-3 
1980 Lemon-Neuman, Patrick Henry Kantner-Post, La Jolla 6-4, 6-2 
1981 Kantner-Post, La Jolla Cox-Marin, Poway 6-4, 7-5 
1982 Cox-DeCosmo, Poway Lawrence-McReynolds, La Jolla 6-2, 6-4 
1983 Lawrence-Calhoun, La Jolla Herron-Butsko, Grossmont 6-3, 6-3 
1984 DeCosmo-Heydon, Poway Kahan-Rostovsky, La Jolla 3-6, 6-4, 7-6 (7-4) 
1985 Kahan-Rostovsky, La Jolla Yandall-Hake, USDHS 7-6 (7-3), 6-4 
1986 Carbone-Price, Bonita Vista Barton-Ohkawa, La Jolla 6-3, 6-1 
1987 Quaresma-Skive, Poway Khoury-Patridge, La Jolla 6-4, 7-5 
1988 K. D’Janogly-H. D’Janogly, San Dieguito Coakley-Brown, Bishop’s 3-6, 6-3, 7-5 
1989 Sherrod-Kestler, Torrey Pines Kuechler-Bohrnstedt, Torrey Pines 5-7, 6-2, 6-4 
1990 Splavec-Hayden, Poway Hunt-Redondo, Coronado 3-6, 7-5, 6-2 
1991 Bohrnstedt-McNellis, Torrey Pines McCracken-McCracken, Torrey Pines 6-1, 6-2 
1992 Bohrnstedt-McNellis, Torrey Pines McCracken-McCracken, Torrey Pines 6-3, 7-6 (7-2) 
1993 Cella-Lee, Rancho Bernardo Donahoe-Pratt, Torrey Pines 6-3, 6-2 
1994 Frantz-Seefeld, Poway Olsen-Helenza, Torrey Pines 6-2, 6-2 
1995 Erickson-Franz, Poway Olsen-Olsen, Torrey Pines 6-4, 2-6, 6-3 
1996 Olsen-Olsen, Torrey Pines Alvarado-Siecka, Rancho Bernardo 7-5, 7-6 (7-2) 
1997 Bogart-Roeck, Torrey Pines Sieczka-Sieczka, Rancho Bernardo 5-7, 7-5, 6-1 
1998 Sieczka-Sieczka, Rancho Bernardo Ruiz-Ruiz, Bishop’s 7-6 (7-1), 6-4 
1999 Auten-Murphy, Rancho Bernardo E. Bartell-Duncan, Torrey Pines 7-6, (7-3), 6-4 
2000 Bartell-Duncan, Torrey Pines Cheng-McBride, Torrey Pines 6-1, 6-1 
2001 Shih-McGrory, La Jolla Chan-Cheng, Torrey Pines 6-2, 6-1 
2002 Shih-McGrory, La Jolla Lin-Perl, Torrey Pines 6-1, 6-2 
2003 Kwan-Perl, Torrey Pines Shih-Flocke, La Jolla 6-2, (3-6), 6-1 
2004 Perl-Barsell, Torrey Pines Tanno-Fishman, Torrey Pines 6-3, 7-5 
2005 Perl-Martin, Torrey Pines Raygada-Corpuz, Eastlake 6-1, 6-7 (2-7), 6-4 
2006 R. Kwan-J. Kwan, Torrey Pines Bishop-Kuhlman, Rancho Bernardo 7-5, 6-3 
2007 J. Kwan-Hamling, Torrey Pines Mohr-Tumini, Poway 6-4, 6-4 
2008 E. Najera-Salas-S. Najera-Salas, LJCD J. Kwan-Hamling, Torrey Pines 6-3, 6-1 
2009 Schultz-Matsuda, Poway M. Johnson-H. Johnson, Fallbrook 7-6 (7-2), 6-1 
2010 Costes-Chu, Rancho Bernardo Ji-Raschke, Torrey Pines 6-4, 4-6, 6-4 
2011 Jacobs-Kostas, LJCD Haviland-Pham, Del Norte 6-4, 6-2 
2012 Bernhardt/ Tanaka, Rancho Bernardo Devore/ Ross  
2013 Bernhardt- Chao, Rancho Bernardo Mellinger-Mohrhardt, La Jolla 7-6, (6) 6-2 
2014 Schwab-Wang, Torrey Pines McGinnis- Tran, LJCD 6-3, 6-2 
2015 Mochernak- Waisfeld, Torrey Pines Hao Tran, Torrey Pines 6-3, 6-0 
143 


